
 

COMMITTEE: MID SUFFOLK CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 4 APRIL 2022 
10.30 AM 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 

Councillors 

Conservative and Independent Group 
David Burn 
Julie Flatman 
Jessica Fleming 
Peter Gould 
Lavinia Hadingham 
Suzie Morley (Chair) 
Harry Richardson 
John Whitehead 
Gerard Brewster (Vice-Chair) 

 
   
 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to YouTube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   MCa/21/46 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 7 MARCH 2022  
 

5 - 12 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



6   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 

7   FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 
Please view the lates version of the Forthcoming Decisions List on 
the website: 
 
Forthcoming Decisions List » Mid Suffolk 
 

 

8   MCa/21/47 COUNCIL TAX ENERGY REBATE 2022/23  
 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

13 - 18 

9   MCa/21/48  BMSDC SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL VISION & LOCAL 
CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN  
 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

19 - 58 

10   MCa/21/49  FREEPORT EAST FULL BUSINESS CASE  
 
Cabinet Member for Economy and Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

59 - 130 

 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Monday, 9 May 2022 at 10.30 am. 
 
Webcasting/ Live Streaming 
 
The Webcast of the meeting will be available to view on the Councils YouTube page: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg  
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, H. Holloway on: 01449 
724681 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 2

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSWf_0D13zmegAf5Qv_aZSg
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Introduction to Public Meetings 
 

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held in the King Edmund 
Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 7 March 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Suzie Morley (Chair) 

Gerard Brewster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: David Burn Julie Flatman 
 Jessica Fleming Lavinia Hadingham 
 Harry Richardson John Whitehead 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors:  Andrew Mellen 

 
Officers: Chief Executive (AC) 

Strategic Director (KN) 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer (EY) 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resource and Section 151 Officer (KS) 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Assistant Director – Environment and Commercial Partnerships (CC) 
Assistant Director – Economic Developments and Regeneration (FD) 
Assistant Director – Customers, Digital Transformation and 
Improvement (SW) 
Corporate Director – Finance Operations (RW) 
Professional Lead – Key Sites and Infrastructure (KS) 
Senior Governance Officer (HH) 
 

 
Apologies: 
 Peter Gould 
 
96 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 There were no declarations of interest declared. 

 
97 MCA/21/38 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 

FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 February 2022 be confirmed as a  
true record. 
 

98 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 None received. 
 

99 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 None received. 
 

100 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 There were no matters referred. 
 

101 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 
 

102 MCA/21/39 GENERAL FUND FINANCIAL MONITORING 2021/22 - QUARTER 3 
 

 102.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Whitehead to 
introduce the report. 

 
102.2 Councillor Whitehead provided an overview of the report and proposed the 

recommendations as detailed in the report. 
 
102.3 The Cabinet Member for Communities, Councillor Flatman seconded the 

recommendations. 
 
102.4 In response to questions from other Member attending the meeting, the Chief 

Executive responded that whilst the vacancy rate was always a concern, it 
covered all the service areas within the Housing Directorate and not just 
homelessness. Therefore, the overall vacancy rate was not the vacancy each 
service area. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1 That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest 

of the financial year, the surplus position of £1.160m, referred to in 
section 6.6 and Appendix A of the report, be noted; 

1.2 The revised 2021/22 Capital Programme referred to in Appendix E and 
section 6.17 be noted. 

1.3 That the approval of carry forwards from 21/22 into 22/23 be delegated 
to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

 To ensure that Members are kept informed of the current budgetary position 
for both General Fund Revenue and Capital. 

 

Page 6



 

103 MCA/21/40 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) FINANCIAL MONITORING 
2021/22 - QUARTER 3 
 

 103.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Whitehead to 
introduce the report. 
 

103.2 Councillor Whitehead provided an overview of the report and proposed the 
recommendations as detailed in the report. 
 

103.3 The Cabinet Member for Housing, Councillor Hadingham seconded the 
recommendations. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest 

of the financial year, the adverse variance of £621k, referred to in 
section 6.5 of the report, be noted; 

1.2 The 2021/22 revised Capital Programme referred to in Appendix A and 
section 6.14 be noted. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure that Members are kept informed of the current budgetary position for both 
the HRA Revenue and Capital Budgets. 

 
104 MCA/21/41 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE 

 
 104.1 The Chair and Cabinet Member for Customers, Digital Transformation and 

Improvements, Councillor Morley introduced the report. 
 

104.2 Cabinet Members provided updates for their respective portfolios. 
 

104.3 The Quarter 3 Performance was noted. 
 

105 MCA/21/42 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) - CIL EXPENDITURE 
PROGRAMME MARCH 2022 
 

 105.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Planning, Councillor Burn to 
introduce the report. 
 

105.2 Councillor Burn provided an overview of the CIL bids to Members and drew 
their attention to Bid M21-12.  

 
105.3 Councillor Burn proposed the recommendations as detailed in the report, 

which was seconded by Councillor Brewster. 
 

105.4 Councillor Whitehead queried the level of spend for the CIL bids in relation to 
the funds held by the Council and the Professional Lead for Key Sites and 
Infrastructure responded that the bid presented were relatively small but that 

Page 7



 

projects were being developed and coming forward, though slow in 
progress.  

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
1.1 That the CIL Expenditure Programme (March 2022) and accompanying 

technical assessment of the CIL Bid – M20-25, M21-10, M21-11, and M21-
12 (forming Appendices, A and B) and which include decisions on these 
CIL Bid for Cabinet to make and approve and to note (delegated decision 
only) are as follows: - 

Decision for Cabinet to make: Ringfenced Infrastructure Fund and Local 
Infrastructure Fund 

CIL Bid, Location and 
Infrastructure 
Proposed  

Amount of CIL Bid 
and total cost of 
the Infrastructure 

Cabinet 
Decision  

M20-25 

STOWMARKET 

Museum of East Anglian 
Life Community 
allotments and 
improvements to Crack 
Wood 

 

 

Amount of CIL Bid  

£75,000.00 

Total costs 

1.4 £115,873.40 

Recommendation 

to Cabinet to 

approve CIL Bid 

M20-25 for 

£26,550.76 from 

the Ringfenced 

Fund and 

£48,449.24 from 

the Local 

Infrastructure 

Fund (this will be 

subject to receipt 

of a copy of the 

signed lease) 

M21-10 

BOTESDALE 

Botesdale Parish Council 
Regeneration of the 
Botesdale Recreation 
Ground 

 

 

Amount of CIL Bid  

£75,000.00
[...]
IL 
expenditure. These decisions relating to the expenditure of CIL monies form one of 
the ways in which necessary infrastructure supporting growth is delivered. 
 

106 MCA/21/43 CLIMATE CHANGE AND BIODIVERSITY ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 
 

 106.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor Fleming to 
introduce the report. 
 

106.2 Councillor Fleming introduced the first annual report for Climate Change and 
Biodiversity. 

 
106.3 Councillor Fleming proposed the recommendations as detailed in the report 

and this was seconded by Councillor Flatman. 
 

106.4 In response to questions from other Members attending the meeting, 
Councillor Flatman would provide a response outside of the meeting for 
sequestering carbon in timber to bring reduce carbon if the question could 
be forwarded to her directly. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1  That the contents of the report be noted. 

1.2  That a climate change and biodiversity report be produced annually 
each year  going forward. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure that members and the public are kept informed of progress and 
achievements with regards to the councils’ climate change and biodiversity 
ambitions. 
 

107 MCA/21/44 CALL-IN OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 13TH JANUARY 
2022 
 

 107.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor Fleming to 
introduce the report. 
 

107.2 Councillor Fleming proposed the recommendation, as detailed in the report, 
and this was seconded by Councillor Brewster. 
 

107.3 In response to questions from other Members attending the meeting, the 
Cabinet Member for Environment stated that cabinet members and officers 
would be involved in the work to support the transition to electric hire 
vehicles. The taxi trade would be also consulted on the issues.  This work 
was aligned with other existing programme for transition to cleaner air in the 
District.  

 
It was RESOLVED: - 

Page 10



 

 
That the Cabinet decision on 6 December 2021, to adopt the new Hackney 
Carriage and Private hire Vehicle Licensing Policy, be confirmed and that the 
matters raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, particularly in 
relation to electric vehicles, be referred to officers and the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee for further work before being presented back to 
Cabinet.   
 
REASON FOR DECISION 

Whilst it is recommended that Cabinet agree to the Overview and Scrutiny 
recommendations, there is a requirement from the Department for Transport for an 
up-to-date policy to be in place by the end of January 2022 for both the benefit of the 
trade and enable the licensing function of the Council to administer its regulatory 
obligations. This will ensure compliance, particularly with the new Department for 
Transport Statutory Standards. A review of the environmental parts of the policy will 
be undertaken, taking into account the recommendations from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

108 MCA/21/45 RESPONSE TO NATIONAL GRID STATUTORY CONSULTATION ON 
THE BRAMFORD TO TWINSTEAD OVERHEAD LINE PROJECT 
 

 108.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Planning, Councillor Burn to 
introduce the report. 
 

108.2 Councillor Burn provided a brief introduction and proposed the 
recommendations as detailed in the report. 
 

108.3 Councillor Richardson seconded the recommendations. 
 

108.4 Members debated the proposed response attached as Appendix A in the 
report. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1  To respond to the consultation. 

1.2  That the Assistant Director for Planning and Building Control, in 
collaboration with the Cabinet Members for Planning, consider any 
proposed amendments to the suggested response and be authorised to 
make amendments before submitting a response to the Government. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To ensure the comments of the councils are set out for consideration by 
National Grid in the further stages of the project. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:37am. 
 

Page 11



 

 
…………………………………….. 

Chair 
 

Page 12



 

 

MID SUFFOLKDISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

TO:   Cabinet  REPORT NUMBER: MCa/21/47 

FROM: Councillor John Whitehead 
Cabinet Member for Finance 

DATE OF MEETING: 4th April 2022 
 

OFFICER: Andrew Wilcock (SRP 
Operations Manager) 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB338 

 

Council Tax Energy Rebate 2022/23 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 On 3rd February 2022 the Chancellor announced funding as part of an energy bills 
rebate to support families with rising energy prices.  The Government will provide 
funding for billing authorities to give all households, where the primary residence is 
valued in council tax bands A-D, a one-off council tax energy rebate payment of £150. 
The funding is due to be paid on the 30th March.  There is also a discretionary element 
to this initiative, which the Council will need to develop and agree a policy for.  This 
report provides an overview of this scheme and explains the steps to be taken to 
implement these reliefs. 

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Option 1 – Delegate authority to the Assistant Director for Corporate Resources 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance to agree the discretionary 
Council Tax Energy Policy, in accordance with the relevant Government 
guidelines. 

A new policy can be introduced in a timely fashion for the discretionary element of 
the relief and applications can be invited from households. 

 
2.2 Option 2 – Once the policy is drafted, it is brought back to Cabinet for 

consideration 
 
Following Cabinet approval, the discretionary policy can be implemented, and 
applications invited. 

 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 That Cabinet give authority to the Assistant Director for Corporate Resources in   

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance to agree the discretionary Council 
Tax Energy Policy, in accordance with the relevant Government guidelines. 

3.2 That Cabinet gives authority to the Shared Revenues Partnership (SRP) Operations 
Manager to administer the scheme for the Council Tax Energy Rebate and the 
discretionary Council Tax Energy Policy. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To provide support to households to pay energy bills.  
 

To enable the implementation of the discretionary policy. 

 
4. Background 

4.1 On 3rd February 2022 the Chancellor announced funding as part of an energy bills 
rebate to support families with rising energy prices.  The Government will provide 
funding for billing authorities to give all households, where the primary residence is 
valued in council tax bands A-D, a one-off council tax energy rebate payment of 
£150. The funding is due to be paid on the 30th March. There is also a discretionary 
element to this initiative, which the Council will need to develop and agree a policy 
for the administration of this fund.     
 

4.2 The Council has been allocated £5,199,300 and the Government requires the 
grants to be paid as soon as possible from April. 
 

4.3 The payment will operate outside of the council tax system using council tax lists to 
identify eligible households.   
 

4.4 To be eligible for the main scheme households in occupied properties must meet 
the following criteria on 1st April 2022 
 

• It is valued in council tax band A – D. This includes property that is valued in 
band E but has an alternative valuation band D, as a result of the disabled band 
reduction scheme; 

• It is someone’s sole or main residence; 

• It is a chargeable dwelling, or in exemption classes N, S, U or W; and  

• The person who is liable to pay the council tax (or would be were the property 
not exempt) is not a local authority, a corporate body or other body such as a 
housing association, the government or governmental body. 

 
4.5 In addition to this £150 Energy Rebate scheme, there will be discretionary funding 

to support those suffering financial hardship as a result of the rising cost of living. 
The Council has been allocated £161,250 for this
[...]
ligible for 
payment in 
accordance with 
the guidance. 

If qualifying 
households do not 
apply for the 
discretionary 
funding, then the 
Council will be 
unable to support 
those in financial 
need. 

3 – Probable 2 – Noticeable / 
Minor 

The Discretionary 
Fund will be 
publicised for 
applications. 

If there is 
insufficient 
resource to 
administer the 
scheme, then 
payments will be 
delayed. 

3 - Probable 3 – Bad 
 
Use of automation 
where possible 
and the new 
burdens funding to 
boost capacity. 
 

If there is 
insufficient 
resource to 
administer the 
scheme, then 
payments could be 
made incorrectly. 

3 - Probable 3 – Bad 
 
Use of automation 
where possible 
and the new 
burdens funding to 
boost capacity. 
 

If adequate 
records of 
expenditure are 
not kept, the 
Council will not be 
reimbursed for the 
costs related to 
the Energy Rebate 

3 - Probable 3 – Bad 
Payments issued 
via the finance 
system and 
recorded against a 
GL code 

 

Page 16



 

 

9. CONSULTATIONS 

9.1 There is no requirement to consult on these schemes 

10. EQUALITY ANALYSIS 

10.1 The development of a discretionary scheme will take equality matters into account 
and an Equality Impact Assessment will be carried out at that time to inform decision 
making.  

11. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 The implementation of the government’s decision to provide a Council Tax Energy 
Rebate has a minor impact on the environment and the Council’s carbon targets 
through the printing, posting and delivery of any associated letters.    

 

Page 17



 

 

 

Page 18



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

TO:  Cabinet REPORT NUMBER: MCa/21/48 

FROM:  Cabinet Member for 
Environment / Sustainable 
Travel 

DATE OF MEETING:  4th April 2022 

OFFICER: Fiona Duhamel, Assistant 
Director for Economy and 
Regeneration 

KEY DECISION REF NO. CAB340 

 
BMSDC SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL VISION & LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING 
INFRASTRCUTURE PLAN  
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 Cabinet are asked to consider whether or not endorse the Babergh and Mid Suffolk 
District Councils Joint Sustainable Travel Vision and Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP).  

2. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Option 1 – To endorse these strategical documents  

2.2 Option 2 – To decide not to endorse these strategical documents 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Recommendation that the joint Councils’ draft LCWIP and Sustainable Transport vision are 
endorsed. 

3.2 That the completion of the final documentation is delegated to the AD for Economic 
Development and Regeneration in consultation with portfolio holders for Environment.  

REASON FOR DECISION 

3.3 Endorsement is recommended so that the LCWIP can be supported and utilised as 
recommended by National Government guidance. The Sustainable Travel Vision will be 
used to inform the public about our key values, aims, ambitions and narrative around 
Sustainable Travel. The LCWIP will also be made public, but the key functions of this 
document are to inform SCC Highways and our own planning directorate of our active travel 
infrastructure ambitions, in order to capture opportunity for delivery.  

  

 
4. KEY INFORMATION 

4.1 Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs), as set out in the 
Government’s Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy, are a new, strategic 
approach to identifying cycling and walking improvements required at the local level.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



4.2 LCWIPs enable a long-term approach to developing local cycling and walking 
networks, ideally over a 10 year period, and form a vital part of the Government’s 
strategy to increase the number of trips made on foot or by cycle.  

4.3 LCWIPs are considered key in obtaining funding to deliver active travel schemes.  

4.4 SCC Highways have encouraged District and Boroughs to develop their own 
LCWIPs, to inform and enhance the county-wide LCWIP, and assist investment 
decision making with a strong evidence base.  

4.5 The LCWIP has been d
[...]
bmitted without our express support, 
this would not be appropriate. 

2.3 The Cabinet could choose to delay making a decision, however, the Government’s 
timeline for FBC submission is fixed. Delay could mean that the FBC is unable to be 
submitted on time or that it is submitted but without support from one of its key 
partners and owners of a Tax Site which could damage the FBCs chance of success 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



and potentially limit access for potential tenants at G14 to key Freeport related 
incentives. 

 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 That the submission of Freeport East Full Business Case (FBC) be endorsed 

3.2 That the Assistant Director Economy & Regeneration and the S.151 Officer be given 
delegated authority in consultation with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Members for Finance and Economy, to finalise the detail on the Freeport East FBC 
on behalf of Mid Suffolk District Council. 

3.3 That the proposed incorporation model for Freeport East i.e. Company Limited by 
Guarantee be approved, and that Cabinet make a recommendation to Full Council 
on nominations for a MSDC director. 

3.4 That a retained business rates policy be approved in principle. 

3.5 That forward funding from the Growth & Efficiency Fund of £80,000 per year for 2 
years in advance of retained business rates be approved. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

Achieving Freeport status for the G14 site and the wider Freeport East region will 
provide a unique opportunity for significant economic growth. 

This once in a generation opportunity will leverage in substantial additional funding 
to support the delivery of G14 alongside providing investment in skills, infrastructure 
and investment projects in the wider area to support the Levelling Up agenda and 
provide opportunities for all and true inclusive growth for our communities. 

 

4. INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND 

4.1 The Council as a core partner and member of the Shadow Supervisory Board of 
Freeport East is required to provi
[...]
pport measures they feel would benefit 
a Freeport in their area, including the support needed from existing DIT services to deliver this. 
 
Response: 
 
To maximise the activity in Freeport East we will ensure tenants are aware of, and use, all available 
support. Our partners are well placed to support tenants through their existing experience. Currently 
HPUK maintains an open dialogue with DIT on its investment plans, principally through CK Hutchison 
Holdings’ membership of DIT’s Strategic Relationship Management programme.  There is also 
ongoing dialogue in relation to trade policy, most recently through membership of the DIT Secretary 
of State’s Trade Advisory Groups. 

 
Freeport East will build on this approach and we propose to formalise arrangements, for example via 
an MoU, if appropriate.   
 
DIT services could potentially assist in a number of ways: attracting co-investors; facilitating 
partnerships with innovative companies/start-ups; sharing knowledge and insight in relation to our 
cutting-edge Net Zero and IoT innovation projects.   

 

Therefore, we will ensure tenants are aware of DIT support and help them access appropriate 
support measures. Likely areas of trade and investment support measures from DIT include: 
 
-Ensuring new tenants are aware of great.gov.uk in maximising their export activity 
-Considering opportunities for UK Export Finance to support the tenants’ export  
-Accessing overseas posts and trade advisers to support selling to specific markets overseas 
-Creating business profiles on find a supplier 
 
In addition, Freeport East will ensure to use DIT’s support to identify inward investors via the 
network of embassies and consulates. 
 
Freeport East will also assist DIT in disseminating or showcasing key projects, for example via their 
GREAT Campaign or at industry exhibitions.   
 
 
 
 
[244 words] 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 130


	Agenda
	3 MCa/21/46 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 2022
	8 MCa/21/47 COUNCIL TAX ENERGY REBATE 2022/23
	9 MCa/21/48  BMSDC SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL VISION & LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN
	BMSDC - A Vision for Sustainable Travel MSDC
	BMSDC Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan Metholdogy Report
	MID SUFFOLK  LCWIP Scheme List Short Term
	Short Term

	MID SUFFOLK  LCWIP Scheme List Medium Term
	Medium Term

	MID SUFFOLK LCWIP Scheme List Long Term
	Long Term


	10 MCa/21/49  FREEPORT EAST FULL BUSINESS CASE
	20210209 - Freeport East Submission - Final redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK CABINET held in the King Edmund 
Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 4 April 2022 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Suzie Morley (Chair) 

Gerard Brewster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: David Burn Julie Flatman 
 Jessica Fleming Peter Gould 
 Lavinia Hadingham Harry Richardson 
 John Whitehead  
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors:  Andrew Mellen 

 
Officers:  Assistant Director – Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer (EY) 

Corporate Manager – Governance & Civic Office (JR) 
SRP Operations Manager (AW) 
Corporate Manager – Economy & Business (MG) 
Sustainable Travel Officer (KD) 
Senior Governance Officer (HH) 

 
Apologies: 
 
  None 
 
109 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS 

 
 Councillor Whitehead declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 10 in his role as 

Director of Gateway 14 Ltd. 
 

110 MCA/21/46 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 MARCH 
2022 
 

 It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 March 2022 be confirmed as a 
true record of the meeting. 
 

111 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 
 

112 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 



 

 None received. 
 

113 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 

 There were no matters referred. 
 

114 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted. 
 

115 MCA/21/47 COUNCIL TAX ENERGY REBATE 2022/23 
 

 115.1 The Chair invited the Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Whitehead to 
introduce the report. 

 
115.2 Councillor Whitehead provided an overview of the report and proposed the 

recommendations, as detailed in the report. 
 
115.3 Councillor Brewster seconded the recommendation. 
 
115.4 In response to questions from other Members attending the meeting, the SRP 

Operations Manager responded that Government had recently changed the 
guidance and the hardship funding put in place could not be paid to landlords, 
but to those who were the main occupants. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
That Cabinet gave authority to the Assistant Director for Corporate Resources 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance to agree the discretionary 
Council Tax Energy Policy, in accordance with the relevant Government 
guidelines. 

That Cabinet gave authority to the Shared Revenues Partnership (SRP) 
Operations Manager to administer the scheme for the Council Tax Energy 
Rebate and the discretionary Council Tax Energy Policy. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

To provide support to households to pay energy bills.  
 
To enable the implementation of the discretionary policy. 
 

116 MCA/21/48 BMSDC SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL VISION & LOCAL CYCLING AND 
WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN 
 

 116.1  The Chair, Councillor Morley, invited the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Councillor Fleming to introduce the report. 
 

116.2  Councillor Fleming outlined the background for the Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) and summarised the main points in the 



 

report. 
 

116.3  Councillor Fleming proposed the recommendations, as detailed in the report 
which was seconded by Councillor Richardson. 

 
116.4  Councillor Brewster supported the LCWIP in principle but had concerns 

regarding specific proposals in the report such as Ipswich Street in 
Stowmarket. 

 
116.5  The Sustainable Travel Officer advised that the list of schemes in the 

LCWIP was based on desires of the public identified during the public 
consultation. Suffolk Highways would consider the proposed schemes and 
decide what kind of infrastructure would be possible.  

 
116.6  In response to Councillor Gould’s questions regarding adding new schemes 

to the LCWIP and the possibility of distribution of resources back to the 
County for the LCWIP scheme, the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Councillor Fleming stated that the decision for local schemes would be part 
of the negotiations for the County deal for the funding from Central 
Government. 

 
116.7  The Cabinet Member responded to further questions from Councillors and 

stated that the Council had to be broadly consistent with other authorities 
and follow the established matrix for the schemes, though there was room 
for some flexibility. 

 
116.8  The Sustainable Travel Officer responded to further questions from 

Councillors and advised that the LCWIP was not compulsory, but that 
Government would look favourably on authorities, who had one in 
existence. Further that it was no longer an option for members of the public 
to add schemes to the list. However, the website remained live with news, 
project updates and contact details to enable an open conversation for the 
LCWIP. She added that the consultation had received over 800 responses.  

 
116.9  In response to Councillor Burn’s question regarding monitoring of progress 

for the Scheme, officers responded that the Council was working closely 
with Suffolk County Council (SCC) and Suffolk Highways to oversee how 
progression could be made on the listed schemes. 

 
116.10  The Sustainable Travel Officer responded to questions from other Members 

attending the meeting on issues including community transport, Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding and how the LCWIP would be used by 
planning officers. 

 
116.11  During the debate Councillor Richardson thanked the Sustainable Travel 

officer and the Cabinet Member for Environment for the work undertaken for 
LCWIP.  It was a valuable piece of work for the District, and he appreciated 
the input from the public consultation. The document was a live document, 
and that it was important to promote active travel and to support the Joint 
Wellbeing Strategy agreed last September. 



 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1 That the joint Councils’ draft LCWIP and Sustainable Transport vision be 

endorsed. 

1.2 That the completion of the final documentation be delegated to the Assistant 
Director for Economic Development and Regeneration in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment. 

REASON FOR DECISION 

Endorsement is recommended so that the LCWIP can be supported and utilised as 
recommended by National Government guidance. The Sustainable Travel Vision will 
be used to inform the public about our key values, aims, ambitions and narrative 
around Sustainable Travel. The LCWIP will also be made public, but the key 
functions of this document are to inform SCC Highways and our own planning 
directorate of our active travel infrastructure ambitions, in order to capture 
opportunity for delivery. 
 

117 MCA/21/49 FREEPORT EAST FULL BUSINESS CASE 
 

 117.1  The Chair, Councillor Morley, invited the Cabinet Member for Economy, 
Councillor Brewster to introduce the report. 
 

117.2  Councillor Brewster provided a background summary for the proposed 
Business Case and an overview of the report. 

 
117.3  Councillor Brewster proposed the recommendations in the report, which 

was seconded by Councillor Whitehead. 
 

117.4  The Corporate Manager for Economy and Business responded to questions 
from other Members attending the meeting including options for existing 
business to relocate to the Gateway 14 site, sustainable and carbon neutral 
schemes for the site and food designation options for the businesses 
located on the Gateway 14 site. 

 
117.5  During the debate Councillor Fleming thought that the Gateway 14 

development had great synergy for the development of low carbon and 
related technologies in the region and she considered future ‘green’ 
developments including solar energy and the option of a rail connection to 
the site, should that become viable.  

  
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1 That the submission of Freeport East Full Business Case (FBC) be 

endorsed. 

1.2 That the Assistant Director Economy & Regeneration and the S.151 
Officer be given delegated authority in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Members for Finance and Economy, to finalise 



 

the detail on the Freeport East FBC on behalf of Mid Suffolk District 
Council. 

1.3 That the proposed incorporation model for Freeport East i.e. Company 
Limited by Guarantee be approved, and that Cabinet make a 
recommendation to Full Council on nominations for a MSDC director. 

1.4 That a retained business rates policy be approved in principle. 

1.5 That forward funding from the Growth & Efficiency Fund of £80,000 per 
year for 2 years in advance of retained business rates be approved. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 

Achieving Freeport status for the G14 site and the wider Freeport East region will 
provide a unique opportunity for significant economic growth. 

This once in a generation opportunity will leverage in substantial additional funding 
to support the delivery of G14 alongside providing investment in skills, infrastructure 
and investment projects in the wider area to support the Levelling Up agenda and 
provide opportunities for all and true inclusive growth for our communities. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:32 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


